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reliability sub- , viz Tab. 1. 

Tab. 1: u 
Cronbachova alfa  

   
0.9 >    
0.8 >    
0.7 >    
0.6 >    
0.5 <   

Zdroj: [4] 

 

 

azatelem pro jedno-
-

-
testy v kontextu s   
faktorovosti testu [6]. 

Tab.   
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Tab. 2:  
Skupina / Semestr 
TEST 

Alfa Omega  

B60 1. semestr    
Listening 0,3657 0.258679 

200 
Reading 0,8087 0.804603 
Vocabulary 0,963 0.516512 
Grammar 0,9395 0.781337 
B60 3. semestr    
Listening 0,8892 0.434316 

134 
Reading 0,9345 0.929683 
Vocabulary 0,9632 0.966356 
Grammar 0,9542 0.924319 
B71 1. semestr    
Listening 0,7325 0.619843 

87 
Reading 0,1988 0.521898 
Vocabulary 0,8046 0.004019 
Grammar 0,8475 0.591863 
B71 3. semestr    
Listening 0,6684 0.539776 

76 
Reading 0,8173 0.632205 
Vocabulary 0,9071 0.157758 
Grammar 0,9171 0.302243 
B71 4. semestr    
Listening 0,6177 1.045658 

72 
Reading 0,7374 0.747673 
Vocabulary 0,9329 0.268062 
Grammar 0,8668 0.644990 

 

-testu 
, viz Tab. 3. 

3 Reliabilita sub-testu Listening 

Tab. 3: Hodnoty alfa  subtest Listening 
Sub-test B60 

1. semestr 
Alfa 

B60 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
1. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
4. semestr 

Alfa 

 
Alfa 

Listening 0,3657 0,8892 0,7325 0,6684 0,6177 0,6547 
Zdroj: V  
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B60 1. semestr Listening B60 3. semestr Listening

B71 1. semestr Listening B71 3. semestr Listening

B71 4. semestr Listening

Zdroj:
Fig. 1: sub-testy Listening
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-
  

 
- -

faktorovosti u sub-  

Vzhledem k  tendenci k -faktorovosti u sub-
-

, viz 
Listening sub-  

 
 ost sub-testu Listening je 

 

relevance koeficientu alfa. 

 
V -

struktura sub- -
 -   

-

-
 

-
-

 [3]. 

4 Reliabilita sub-testu Reading 

Tab. 4: Hodnoty Alfa  subtest Reading 
Sub-test B60 

1. semestr 
Alfa 

B60 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
1. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
4. semestr 

Alfa 

 
Alfa 

Reading 0,8087 0,9345 0,1988 0,8173 0,7374 0,6933 
Zdroj: V  

Sub-  
- -

, viz Tab. 4. Lze ted
  

 semestr, viz obr  2 (Fig. 2), je 
  

Reliabilitu u   -  indexu omega, 
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B60 1. semestr Reading B60 3. semestr Reading 

  

B71 1. semestr Reading B71 3. semestr Reading 

  

B71 4. semestr Reading 

 
 

Fig. 2:  sub-testy Reading 
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-dimenzionalita je zde z  sub-

sub-  -
 

r je faktor domi
  

Tab. 5:  
  F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 Initial communality Final communality Specific variance 

p1 -0,0973 0,5640 0,0915 -0,8108 0,0816 0,4771 1,0000 0,0000 

p2 -0,8221 0,5416 -0,0282 -0,1637 0,0566 1,2822 1,0000 0,0000 

p3 -0,0065 -0,1289 -0,1275 -0,4064 0,2140 0,3377 0,2438 0,7562 

p4 0,1811 -0,3584 0,8680 -0,2710 -0,1088 1,7927 1,0000 0,0000 

p5 -0,0496 -0,8501 -0,2044 -0,3935 -0,2797 1,3389 1,0000 0,0000 

p6 -0,0191 0,4772 -0,5000 -0,0687 -0,5035 0,5559 0,7364 0,2636 

p7 0,8373 0,4299 0,3173 -0,0737 -0,0894 0,9551 1,0000 0,0000 

p8 0,7086 0,1340 -0,5937 -0,1461 -0,3258 0,8406 1,0000 0,0000 

p9 0,4432 -0,3068 -0,6287 -0,1935 0,5261 0,6953 1,0000 0,0000 

p10 0,8683 0,4169 0,2174 0,0413 0,1524 0,9234 1,0000 0,0000 

  
 

Bereme-li v  v , 
  

-
konzistence sub-

 na obr  3 (Fig. 3)
sub-testu (Reading B71 3. semestr

ovaly, viz sub-test B60 3. semestr. 

  
 

Fig. 3: -testu B71 3. semestr -testu B60 3. semestr 
s vysokou reliabilitou 
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Z -
sub- -

 
 

-
 

5 Reliabilita sub-testu Vocabulary 

Tab. 6: Hodnoty Alfa - Subtest Vocabulary 
Sub-test B60 

1. semestr 
Alfa 

B60 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
1. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
4. semestr 

Alfa 

 
Alfa 

Vocabulary 0,9630 0,9632 0,8046 0,9071 0,9329 0,9080 
 

Ukazatele reliability alfa u sub- , viz Tab. 6, je podle 
 (sub-test B71 1. semestr) a v - . Tento fakt je 

-   

 kontextu konstrukce i administrace sub-
test

- -test. Sama 
evanci indexu. 

-test pracuje s 

 

-

-  

Z   jedno-faktorovosti. 

-  

B60 1. Semestr Vocabulary B60 3. semestr Vocabulary 
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B71 1. semestr Vocabulary B71 3. semestr Vocabulary 

  

B71 4. semestr Vocabulary 

 
 

Fig. 4: - sub-testy Vocabulary 

 -
dosahuje s k 

-
, viz  4 (Fig. 4). Vzhledem 

k 
-
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6 Reliabilita sub-testu Grammar 

Tab. 7: Hodnoty Alfa  Subtest Grammar 
Sub-test B60 

1. semestr 
Alfa 

B60 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
1. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
3. semestr 

Alfa 

B71 
4. semestr 

Alfa 

 
Alfa 

Grammar 0,9395 0,9542 0,8475 0,9171 0,8668 0,9050 
Zdroj: V  

- , viz Tab. 7, 
 

 
v -

 
 sekci sub-

 

skupinami sub- . 

B60 1. semestr Grammar B60 3. semestr Grammar 

  

B71 1. semestr Grammar B71 3. semestr Grammar 

  

0

20

40

60

80

100

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

F1 F3 F5 F7 F9 F11 F13 F15 F17

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

va
ria

bi
lit

y 
(%

) 

Ei
ge

nv
al

ue
 

axis 

Scree plot 

0

20

40

60

80

100

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14
F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F1

0
F1

1

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

va
ria

bi
lit

y 
(%

) 

Ei
ge

nv
al

ue
 

axis 

Scree plot 

0

20

40

60

80

100

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9 F1
0

F1
1

F1
2

F1
3

F1
4

F1
5

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

va
ria

bi
lit

y 
(%

) 

Ei
ge

nv
al

ue
 

axis

Scree plot 

0

20

40

60

80

100

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

F1 F3 F5 F7 F9 F11 F13

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

va
ria

bi
lit

y 
(%

) 

Ei
ge

nv
al

ue
 

axis 

Scree plot 



 57 

B71 4. semestr Grammar 

 
 

Fig. 5:  sub-testy Grammar 

identifikovat sub-  
 -test B60 3. semestr

 
 -test B71 4. semestr

 
 na obr  5 (Fig. 5). 

-
V -   
skupinami sub-
typu sub-  

 
relevanci. 

 

-
z  
k 
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TEST CONSTRUCTION AND EMPIRIC TESTING 

This article deals with the topic of reliability of language didactic tests in the framework of 
language testing. Gained data serve as a means for interpretation and moderation of testing at 
the language department. Tested students are 1st and 2nd year students of the Faculty of 
Security Management and the Faculty of Security Management and Security and Legal 
Studies of the Police Academy of the Czech Republic. For determining the reliability the 
measurable indicator index of inner consistence with subdivision into scales was set, these 
scales were used for setting the criteria for the evaluation of the reliability of sub-tests. The 
reliability of sub-tests is interpreted in a wider contest and is an important step to the 
optimization of the testing process of creating a test bank for the language department. 

INTERPRETATION DER UNTERSUCHUNGSFRAGEN DER R
SPRACHTESTS 

Dieser Artikel 
terpretation und der Moderation von 

eitspolizei der Tschechischen Republik in 

Indikatorindex der inneren Konsistenz mit einer Skaleneinteilung festgelegt, welche zur 

Schritt zur Optimalisierung der Testpro
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